

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

### AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-second Legislature

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

1925

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE

> > 1925.

# RESOLVES

## OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

## As Passed by the Eighty-Second Legislature

# 1925

#### TOWN OF LISBON CONTESTED ELECTION.

СНАР. 3

ፈፈፍ

## Chapter 3.

Resolve, in Favor of the Secretary of the Senate of the Eighty-first Legislature, for Services at the Organization of the Eighty-second Legislature.

L. Ernest Thornton, services at organization of 82d legislature and for special services. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of two hundred dollars (\$200) for services and fourteen dollars (\$14.00) for mileage, to be paid L. Ernest Thornton of Belfast, for services rendered in preparing for and organizing the senate of the eightysecond legislature, as required by statute; and for special services rendered to the president, secretary and assistant secretary of the senate during the first two weeks of the regular session of this legislature.

Approved February 9, 1925.

#### Chapter 4.

Resolve, Appropriating Money for the Compilation and Publication of Data Concerning the Resources of the State.

Resources of the state, to provide for compiling and publishing data. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of twentyfive thousand dollars for the fiscal year from July one, nineteen hundred twenty-five, to June thirty, nineteen hundred twenty-six, and the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars for the fiscal year from July one, nineteen hundred twenty-six, to June thirty, nineteen hundred twenty-seven, for the purpose of compiling and publishing data regarding the agricultural, industrial and recreational resources of the state of Maine for general distribution to all persons interested in the state of Maine; said sums to be expended under the direction of the governor and council.

Approved February 20, 1925.

#### Chapter 5.

Resolve, Providing for the Expenses of the Contest over the Election as Representative to the Legislature from the Town of Lisbon.

Town of Lisbon representative, to provide for payment of contested election expenses. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of four hundred forty-six dollars and twenty-one cents to be paid to the persons, and in the amounts, named in the following schedule from the appropriation for contingent expenses of the eighty-second legislature:

To Walter C. Winn of Lisbon for disbursements as expenses and counsel fees incurred by him in the contested election case as a representative to the legislature from the town of Lisbon in the eighty-second legislature the sum of

\$214.35